Salary.

Traveling expenses. thousand (200,000) inhabitants the county surveyor shall receive from such county a salary of two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars per annum in full payment for all services performed, and in addition thereto the county surveyor shall be allowed and paid from the county treasury his actual traveling expenses, not to exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) in any one year for himself and deputies necessarily incurred in the performance of his services, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after, its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

H. F. No. 343.

Constitution, Article L An act entitled An act proposing an amendment to article one (1) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota providing that any person may sell or peddle the products of the farm or garden occupied and cultivated by him, without obtaining a license therefor.

CHAPTER 283.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. The following amendment to article one (I) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota is hereby proposed to the legal voters of said state for their approval or rejection, which amendment when so approved shall be known as section eighteen (I8) of said article one (I) and shall read as follows:

Section 18. Any person may sell or peddle the products of the farm or garden occupied and cultivated by him without obtaining a license therefor.

SEC. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors of said state for their approval or rejection at the next general election for the year 1906, as is now provided by law for submission of amendments of the constitution of this state, and each of the legal voters of said state may at said election vote by ballot for or against said amendment, and if it shall appear therefrom that a majority of the voters voting at said election upon said amendment, "Yes" or "No," have voted in favor of the same, then within ten days after the result shall have been ascertained the governor shall make proclamation thereof and said amendment shall thereupon take effect

No license to peddle.

To be submitted to the people.

Ballot.

and be in full force as part of the constitution of the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Poproved April 19, 1905.

CHAPTER 284.

An act to amend section 2 of chapter 83, of the General Laws of 1875, as amended by section 2 of chapter 164 of the General Laws for the year 1897, as amended by section 1 of chapter 172, of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1901, relating to the election of directors and officers of town insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That section 2 of chapter 83 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1875, as amended by section 2 of chapter 164 of the General Laws of 1897, as amended by section .1 of chapter 172 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1901, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. Every company so formed shall choose of their number not less than five (5) nor more than nine (9) directors to manage the affairs of such company who shall hold their office for such period as may be fixed by the by-laws of the company, not exceeding three (3) vears, and until their successors are elected and qualified, and such directors shall choose one of their number president, one vice president, and one secretary; they shall also choose a treasurer who may or may not be a member of said board, but shall be a member of the com-And the said treasurer shall give bonds to such Dany. company in such sum as the directors shall determine to be approved by said president and secretary, and such directors may authorize said treasurer to loan on first real estate securities such sums of money in his hands as they may determine, or authorize him to deposit any or all sums of money in his hands as such treasurer in such bank or banks as they may designate. Provided, that the articles of incorporation of such company may provide that the president, vice president, secretary and treasurer may be chosen by the direct vote of the members at the articles so annual meeting. In such case the election of such per-

Town insurance companies.

H. F. No. 567.

Number of directors and officers.

May loan on first real estate se-curities.

Officers may be elected at annual provide.